warranties provision from the year-ago period. This impact on noninterest income was partially offset by a number of items detailed below related to asset sales
and other selected items. Together, the representations and warranties provision and these other items negatively impacted noninterest income, on a net basis,
by approximately $13.0 billion for the period.

 Excluding certain mortgage-related items and other selected items represents a non-GAAP measure. For reconciliation to GAAP measures, refer to page 15 of this press release.

More

1

2

1

2

4

4

Page 15

Excluding these items noninterest income  would have been $15 billion in the second quarter of 2011.

The following table details the results on a reported basis and on an adjusted basis excluding certain mortgage-related and other selected items. The adjusted
net income of $0.33 per share is at the high end of the prior guidance on June 29, 2011 when the company said net income excluding mortgage items and other
selected items would be between $0.28 and $0.33 per share.

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

(Dollars in billions, except EPS)   As Reported

Mortgage-
related and
other select
adjustments  As Adjusted

Net interest income (FTE)   $ 11.5   $ —   $ 11.5
Noninterest income   2.0   (13.0)   15.0
Total revenue, net of interest expense (FTE)   13.5   (13.0)   26.5
Noninterest expense (excluding goodwill impairment)   $ 20.2   $ 2.6   $ 17.6
Goodwill impairment   2.6   2.6   —
Provision for credit losses   3.3   —   3.3
Income (loss) before income taxes (benefit)   (12.6)   (18.2)   5.6
Income tax expense (benefit) (FTE)   (3.8)   (5.7)   1.9
Net income (loss)   $ (8.8)  $ (12.5)  $ 3.7
EPS   $ (0.90)  $ (1.23)  $ 0.33

The following table details the adjustments to revenue for certain mortgage-related and other selected items.

(Dollars in billions, except EPS)   Pre-tax  Approximate EPS Impact
Representations and warranties provision   $ (14.0)  $ (0.88)
MSR negative valuation from higher servicing costs   (1.5)   (0.09)
Securities gains   0.9   0.06
Dividend from strategic investment   0.8   0.05
Gain on sale of Balboa   0.8   0.05
Gain on sale of BlackRock stake   0.4   0.02
Strategic investment impairment   (0.5)   (0.03)
Other   0.1   0.00

More

4

Page 16

Noninterest expense increased $5.6 billion, or 32 percent from the year-ago quarter, driven by the items in the table below. Pre-tax merger and restructuring